## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Balmoral Group Limited	02/12/2004

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Trelleborg CRP Ltd. (formerly CRP Group Limited)	
Street Address:	Stanley Way	
Internal Address:	Stanley, Skelmersdale	
City:	Lancashire	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	WN8 8EA	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	10552718	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (408)720-8383

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 408-720-8300

Email: Linda\_Brost@bstz.com

Correspondent Name: Blakely, Sokoloff, Taylor & Zafman

Address Line 1: 1279 Oakmead Parkway

Address Line 4: Sunnyvale, CALIFORNIA 94085

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	008028.P003
-------------------------	-------------

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stephen M. De Klerk

Total Attachments: 8

source=Assignment - Balmoral to Trelleborg CRP Ltd. (CRP Group)#page1.tif source=Assignment - Balmoral to Trelleborg CRP Ltd. (CRP Group)#page2.tif source=Assignment - Balmoral to Trelleborg CRP Ltd. (CRP Group)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 019401 FRAME: 0289

500292195

OH \$40

source=Assignment - Balmoral to Trelleborg CRP Ltd. (CRP Group)#page4.tif source=Assignment - Balmoral to Trelleborg CRP Ltd. (CRP Group)#page5.tif source=Assignment - Balmoral to Trelleborg CRP Ltd. (CRP Group)#page6.tif source=Assignment - Balmoral to Trelleborg CRP Ltd. (CRP Group)#page7.tif source=Assignment - Balmoral to Trelleborg CRP Ltd. (CRP Group)#page8.tif

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PRIMARY IP is made this 12th day of FERRUARY 2004

#### PARTIES

BALMORAL GROUP LIMITED, (formerly named Balmoral Glass Fibre Limited) a company incorporated in Scotland (number 072544) and having its registered office at Balmoral Park, Loirston, Aberdeen ("the Assignor") with the consent of CRP BALMORAL INC (formerly named Balmoral Group International Inc.) a corporation incorporated in the State of Texas, USA and having a principal place of business at 1902 Rankin Road, Houston, Texas ("the Consenter")

and

CRP GROUP LIMITED (with Registered Number 01369166) whose registered office is at Stanley Way, Stanley, Skelmersdale, Lancashire WN8 8EA ("the Assignee")

#### 1 ASSIGNMENT

- This Assignment is made pursuant to the terms of an Intellectual Property Transfer and Licence Agreement between the Assignor and the Consenter dated 5 February 2003 ("the IP Agreement") and subsequent agreement between the Assignor and the Assignee AND at the specific request of the Assignee, and with the consent of the Consenter.
- The Assignor hereby assigns to the Assigned with full title guarantee all its right, title and interest in and to the registered trade marks and trade mark applications details of which are set out in Schedule A of this Agreement ("the Trade Marks") together with all its rights in the goodwill associated with the Trade Marks including all rights, privileges and advantages attaching thereto including all statutory and common law rights and the right to take proceedings and recover damages and obtain all other remedies in respect of past infringements and unauthorised use thereof, to hold to the Assigned absolutely.
- The Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee with full title guarantee all right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications details of which are set out in Schedule B, C and D of this Agreement for the whole term thereof together with all rights of action, powers, privileges and benefits belonging to accrued thereto to hold to the Assignee absolutely.

05/31/07 THU 08:07 [TX/RX NO 6122]

For the avoidance of doubt it is confirmed that the rights assigned by this Agreement comprise part of the Primary IP (as such term is defined in the IP Agreement) and also certain patent applications not listed among the Primary IP.

## ASSIGNEE'S INDEMNITY

- The parties acknowledge and agree that the IP Agreement required the Assignor to assign the Primary IP to the Consenter.
- In consideration of the Assignor and the Consenter agreeing to a direct transfer from the Assignor to the Assignee (with consent) the Assignee hereby undertakes to indemnify each of the Assignor and the Consenter with respect to each and every claim made against the Assignor or Consenter and which would not otherwise have been made but for the assignation having taken place as a direct transfer.
- 2.3 "Claim" for the purposes of this Assignment includes any liability (to taxation or otherwise), legal remedy, compensation, damages, awards or any other liability whatsoever with the addition of all costs and outlays (including reasonably incurred professional advisers' fees) in connection with the Claim.

#### ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Assignment sets out the entire agreement between the parties hereto relating to its subject matter and supersedes all earlier oral or written agreements, arrangements or understandings.

## APPLICABLE LAW AND JURISDICTION

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law and the parties agree to submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

05/31/07 THU 08:07 [TX/RX NO 6122]

Each of the parties consents and agrees to the registration of this Assignment for preservation and execution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment has been executed by each of the parties on the day and year written on page 1.

Subscribed by each of the parties in manner following:

Signed by MAM	Witness	Patricia A Tait
Director For and on behalf of Balmoral Group Limited	Full Name	PATRICIA ANN TAIT
Full Name WILLIAM ENDER MAIN.	Address	SUBALMORAL PLACE
		ABPLDEEN
	Occupation	becre TARY
Signed by Cook That	Witness	
Director/Secretary For and on behalf of CRP Balmoral Inc	Fuil Name	DAVINGORADN LACE
Full Name Gloffley THOMAS LYBY	Address	2013 WEREADL ES
		PUFFORD. L40 1SE
^	Occupation	eng. consultant
Signed by GROFT There	Witness	
Director/Secretary For and on behalf of CRP Group Limited	Full Name	DAVID GLORDON LACE
Full Name GOFREY THOMAS LIGHY	Address	293 LIVERPEUL RD
		RUFFORD L40 15E
	Occupation	ENS. GONSULTANT

05/31/07 THU 08:07 [TX/RX NO 6122]

## SCHEDULE A

## REGISTERED TRADE MARKS

Country	No.	Mark
ΠΚ	1212982	SUBETA
UK .	1215813	BALTEC
UΚ	1236561	ORIDIS
UK	2256809	THERMOCAST
UK	2256811	FLEXIGUARD
UK	2256851	SYNTHERM
UK	2256852	ULTRATHERM
UK	2256853	FLEXITHERM
UK	2269951	BALMORAL CABLE SPACE
UK	2275016	BALMORAL ULTRAFLOAT
UK	2301536	PINGUARD
UK	2015227	KITEFLOAT (series of marks)
USA	76326213	BALMORAL ULTRAFLOAT

05/31/07 THU 08:07 [TX/RX NO 6122]

#### SCHEDULE B

## UNITED KINGDOM PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

## REGISTERED PATENTS

Patent/ Publication No.	Application No.	Title
2314083	9712407.7	The use of a buoyancy material
2365941	0020188.9	Protective sleeving
2377237	0212836.1	Riser Impact Protection
2379681	0122417.9	Marine buoyancy modules and units
2384242	0229282.9	Anti-fouling product and method of making it
	0130452.6	Anti fouling product and method of making it
238582)	0230377.4	Macrospheres for dual gradient drilling
Ž.	0202998.1	Buoyancy clamp and method of application
2389563	0213472.4	Method of reinforcement of marine buoyancy modules

05/31/07 THU 08:07 [TX/RX NO 6122]

## SCHEDULE C

## UNITED STATES PATENT AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent/ Publication No.	Application No.	Title
5973031	08/874399	Buoyancy material
2003 - 0089075	10/162068	Riser impact protection
2003 - 0155688	10/321496	Anti fouling product and method of making it
2003 - 0130134	10/060397	Macrospheres for dual gradient drilling

05/31/07 THU 08:07 [TX/RX NO 6122]

## SCHEDULE D

## INTERNATIONAL (PCT) APPLICATIONS

Patent/ Publication No.	Application No.	Title
	PCT/GB03/001549	Buoyancy clamp and method of application
WO03/106877	PCT/GB03/02496	Method of reinforcement of marine buoyancy unit

05/31/07 THU 08:07 [TX/RX NO 6122]



# **THE COMPANIES ACT 1985**

Company No. 1369166

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that

TRELLEBORG CRP LTD (originally called C.R.P. MARINE) was incorporated under the Companies Acts 1948 to 1976 as an unlimited company on 17th May 1978 and re-registered under the Companies Acts 1948 to 1980 as a limited company on 26th March 1982 as C.R.P. MARINE LIMITED which changed its name on 17th November 1993 to CRP GROUP LIMITED, which was changed on 7th December 1993 to CRP MARINE LTD, which was changed on 10th May 1994 to CRP GROUP LIMITED, which was changed on 13th April 2006 to TRELLEBORG CRP LTD each change having been made by special resolution. \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

Given at Companies House, Cardiff the 15th November 2006

**G THOMPSON** 

for the Registrar of Companies



RECORDED: 06/08/2007

05/31/07 THU 08:07 [TX/RX NO 6122]

**PATENT** 

REEL: 019401 FRAME: 0298